
Properties Test Method Results Unit 

Physical Properties : 

Density 

Tensile Strength - MD 
Tensile Strength - TD 

Elongation - MD 
Elongation - TD 

Compression  10% 
 25% 
 50% 

Compression Set at  0.5Hrs 
 24Hrs 

Working Temperature Range 

Water Absorption % Vol (max) 

Water Vapour Transmission 

Thermal Conductivity at 10°C 
Thermal Conductivity at 40°C 

Flammability 

ISO 845 

ISO 1798 
ISO 1798 

ISO 1798 
ISO 1798 

ISO 844 
ISO 844 
ISO 844 

ISO 1856 
ISO 1856 

Internal 

Internal 

ISO 1663 

ASTM C177 
ASTM C177 

FMVSS 302 

25 

291 
237 

100 
115 

20 
39 
98 

14.0 
5.5 

- 60 / 80

1 

0.97 

0.0390 
0.0460 

94 

Kg/m³ 

kPa 
kPa 

%
%

kPa 
kPa 
kPa 

%
%

°C 

% 

g/m*24h 

W/mK 
W/mK 

mm/min 

Remarks : 

MD = Machine Direction – along the extruder’s axis      
TD = Traverse Direction – perpendicular to the extruder’s axis 

Date :  15th July 2013 

 Technical Datasheet 

   Material Code:  MS41 

Material Description: Expansion Foam White 
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